Matching Methods: Evaluation Exercise

(Argentine Antipoverty Program)

Suppose there is a workfare program (Trabajar) which provides job opportunities to unemployed workers from poor families. The program is introduced in the height of a recession in a middle-income country. There are no eligibility criteria – everyone is allowed to participate as long as they agree to accept a job at the offered wage ($200 a month) and as long as they are not already participating in another unemployment program. 

A year after the program is introduced you are interested in assessing whether it had any effect of the outcomes of participants. You have the following information on all participants and a sample of non participants: 

1. Baseline characteristics (X): age, sex, education, and household income, etc
2. Outcomes (Y): income one year after the program started

I. How would you evaluate the impact of the program? Specifically:

1. What causation/correlation issues would you worry about?

2. How could you create counterfactuals for the participants, using the sample of non- participants?

3. How would you estimate: E[Y | D = 1, X] - E[Y | D = 0, X]?
4. How do you think your estimate would compare to the difference in average outcomes for the treated and untreated groups: E[Y | D = 1] - E[Y | D = 0]? Would it be higher or lower?

II. Suppose you believed that the probability of program participation only depended on an individual’s sex and education level, so you could estimate the following participation equation: 
Treat = α + β1Male + β2Edu

	Survey Data
	Calculations
	
	Participation Equation

	id
	Treat
	Male
	Edu
	Y
	P(X)
	Match id
	
	Parameter
	Value

	1401
	1
	1
	12
	220
	
	
	
	α
	0.5

	1402
	1
	0
	6
	230
	
	
	
	β1
	0.1

	1403
	1
	1
	7
	150
	
	
	
	β2
	-0.01

	0989
	0
	0
	12
	200
	
	
	
	
	

	0990
	0
	1
	7
	120
	
	
	
	
	

	0991
	0
	0
	8
	100
	
	
	
	
	

	0992
	0
	0
	3
	110
	
	
	
	
	


1. Using this subset of the data, calculate the “propensity score” for each of these individuals: 

P(X) = 0.5 + 0.1(Male) – 0.01(Edu)
2. For each participant, what would be best nonparticipant match?
3. What would your estimate of the program effect be? 
E[Y | D = 1, X] - E[Y | D = 0, X]
[image: image1.emf](Jalan & Ravallion, 2003)
Note: average values of baseline characteristics are different in the participant and nonparticipant groups.
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